
 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director (404) 612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 

 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

Agenda Item Summary  
 

BOC Meeting Date 
10/7/2020 

Requesting Agency 

Real Estate and Asset Management 

Commission Districts Affected 
All Districts 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Request approval to renew existing contracts- Department of Real Estate and Asset Management, 
Bid#18ITB113489C-BKJ, Standby Plumbing Repair Services in the total amount of $200,000.00 
with: (A) Legwork Plumbing Solutions (Atlanta, GA) in the amount of $100,000.00; and (B) Talon 
Property Services (Atlanta, GA) in the amount of $100,000.00, to provide standby plumbing repair 
services for Fulton County facilities. This action exercises the second of two renewal options. No 
renewal option remains.  Effective dates: January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021. 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement) 

In accordance with Purchasing Code Section 102-394(6), the Purchasing Department shall present 
all renewal requests to the Board of Commissioners at least 90 days prior to the contract renewal 
date or 60 days if the contract term is six (6) months or less. 

Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area? (If yes, note strategic priority area below) 

 

Yes Open and Responsible Government 
 

 

Is this a purchasing item?  
Yes 

Summary & Background 
(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary 
of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.) 

Scope of Work:  These contracts furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment and /or system, 
necessary to provide standby plumbing repair services for Fulton County facilities. 
 
The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to the following: 
 
  1. Repairing and/or replacing water mains because of burst water main or utility re-routing. 
  2. Repairing frozen water lines (ranging in size from ½ inch to 2 inches).  These include lines made 
      from copper, plastic and galvanized piping. 
  3. Repairing frozen water lines (ranging in size from ½ inch to 2 inches).  These include lines made 
      from copper, plastic and galvanized piping. 
  4. Installing, repairing and re-routing water supply lines 1/2 inch to 4 inches in size. 
  5. Installing, repairing, and re-routing storm water and sewer lines and installing manholes,  
      gratings, retention basins. 
  6. Installing, repairing and replacing fixtures such as faucets, mixing valves, toilets, flush urinals, 
      tubs, sinks, kitchen sinks, ball valves, angle/straight stops, supply lines, pressure-reducing  
      valves, and any commercial plumbing fixture such as floor sinks, dishwashers, any specialty 

Packet Page -553-

# 20-0693



Continued 
 

 

      kitchen/bathroom. 
  7. Installing and repairing water heaters, sump pumps, circulation pumps and plumbing for 
      icemakers. 
  8. Installing, repairing and replacing underground conduit pipes as needed on an occasional basis. 
  9. Digging ditches and right of ways for sewer, water main, potable water lines, storm sewers, 
      French drains and gas lines. 
 10. Unstopping storm water and sewer lines in buildings and repairing collapsed lines. Using 
       underground pipe camera to locate the problems and diagnosing problems for repair.  
 11. Removal and installation of sanitary fittings, including Commodes, urinals, soap dispenser 
       and paper towel dispensers. 
 12. Demolition and installation of bath room fixtures including bath tubs, shower rooms, shower 
       heads and faucets. 
 13. Installation and adjustment of drinking water fountains. 
 14. Repairing irrigation sprinkler systems.   
 15. Other plumbing related items not listed herein that the County may request to be repaired or  
       installed. And, 
 16. Minor masonry repair jobs 
 
Community Impact:  These services are necessary for the environmental health to have working 
plumbing systems to protect the patrons and employees in County facilities. 
 
Department Recommendation:  The Department of Real Estate and Asset Management 
recommends approval to renewal of existing contracts to provide standby plumbing repair services 
for Fulton County facilities for fiscal year 2021. 
 
These contracts are time and materials that require covering the cost for replacement parts/ 
components and hourly labor rates. 
 
Historical Expenditures: 
 
  • FY2020: The County expenditures as of 8/24/2020, $155,950.96 
  • FY2019: The County spent $121,732.31 
  • FY2018: The County spent $850,000.00 
 
Project Implications:  These contracts are required for augmentation of our capacity and to provide 
capabilities that the County does not have. There have been several instances where our capacity 
was found insufficient to meet multiple simultaneous system failures. Having an on-call contract in 
place is considered the most efficient way for handling such emergency situations, which otherwise 
could cause serious property damage to County. 
 
Community Issues/Concerns:  None that the Department is aware of. 
 
Department Issues/Concerns:  If these renewal contracts are not approved, the Department does 
not have sufficient capacity to provide this in-house such as; labor, equipment and technics for 
special issue to perform standby plumbing repair services. 
 
History of BOC Agenda Item:  Yes, see charts below: 
 
(A) Legwork Plumbing Solutions, Inc. 

Packet Page -554-

# 20-0693



Continued 
 

 

 

CURRENT CONTRACT HISTORY BOC ITEM  DATE   DOLLAR AMOUNT 

Original Contract Amount 18-0752 10/17/18                   $75,000.00 

1st Renewal  19-0903 11/6/19 $100,000.00 

2nd Renewal   $100,000.00 

Total Revised Amount   $275,000.00 

 
(B) Talon Property Services, LLC. 

 

CURRENT CONTRACT HISTORY BOC ITEM  DATE   DOLLAR AMOUNT 

Original Contract Amount 18-0752 10/17/18                   $55,000.00 

1st Renewal  19-0903 11/6/19 $100,000.00 

2nd Renewal   $100,000.00 

Total Revised Amount   $255,000.00 

 
 
 

Contract & Compliance Information (Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.) 

 
Total Contract Value:      $200,000.00 
 
(A) 
Contract Value:  $100,000.00 
Prime Vendor: Legwork Plumbing Solutions, Inc. 
Prime Status: African American Male Business Enterprise-Certified 
Location:   Atlanta, GA 
County:   Fulton County 
Prime Value:  $100,000.00 or 100.00% 
Subcontractor:  None 
   
Total Contract Value:  $100,000.00 or 100.00% 
Total M/FBE Value:  $100,000.00 or 100.00% 
 
(B) 
Contract Value:  $100,000.00 
Prime Vendor: Talon Property Services, LLC 
Prime Status: Non-Minority 
Location:   Atlanta, GA 
County:   Fulton County 
Prime Value:  $85,000.00 or 85.00% 
 
Subcontractor:   D & L Contractors 
Subcontractor Status: African American Male Business Enterprise-Non-Certified 
Location:   Conyers, GA  
County:   Rockdale County 
Contract Value:  $10,000.00 or 10.00% 
 
 

Packet Page -555-

# 20-0693



Continued 
 

 

Subcontractor:   Staple Enterprises 
Subcontractor Status: African American Male Business Enterprise- Non-Certified 
Location:   Ellenwood, GA  
County:   Clayton County 
Contract Value:  $5,000.00 or 5.00% 
 
 
Total Contract Value:  $100,000.00 or 100.00% 
Total M/FBE Value:  $15,000.00 or 15.00%  
 
Grand Contract Value:     $200,000.00 or 100.00% 
Grand M/FBE Value:  $115,000.00 or 57.50% 
 
 
.  

Packet Page -556-

# 20-0693



 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director (404) 612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 
 

Solicitation 
Information 
No. Bid Notices Sent: 

NON-MFBE 
 
 

MBE 
 
 

FBE 
 
 

TOTAL 
 
 

No. Bids Received:  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Total Contract Value $200,000.00 or 100.00% 

Total M/FBE Values $115,000.00 or 57.50% 

Total Prime Value $185,000.00 or 92.50% 
 

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, 
source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 

100-520-5220-1116: General, Real Estate and Asset Management, Building Maintenance- $100,000 
100-520-5221-1116: General, Real Estate and Asset Management, Building Maintenance- $100,000 
“Subject to availability of funding adopted for FY2021 by BOC” 

Exhibits Attached   (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all 
exhibits in the upper right corner.)  

Exhibit 1: Contract Renewal Agreements 
Exhibit 2: Contractor’s Performance Reports 
Exhibit 3: Contract Renewal Evaluation Form 

Source of Additional Information (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Joseph N. Davis, Director, Department of Real Estate and Asset Management, (404) 612-3772 

 
  

Packet Page -557-

# 20-0693



Continued 
 

 

                         

Procurement 
Contract Attached: 
Yes 

Previous Contracts: 
Yes 

Solicitation Number: 
18ITB113489C-BKJ 

Submitting Agency: 
Department of Real 
Estate and Asset 
Management 

Staff Contact: 
Harry Jordan 

Contact Phone: 
(404) 612-5933 

Description: Approval to renewal of existing contracts to provide standby plumbing repair services 
for Fulton County facilities for fiscal year 2021.  
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Total Contract Value: 
Original Approved Amount: $175,000.00 

Previous Adjustments: $200,000.00 

This Request: $200,000.00 

TOTAL: $575,000.00 
 

MBE/FBE Participation: 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: $115,000.00      57.50%: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 

Grant Information Summary: 
Amount Requested: .  Cash 
Match Required: .  In-Kind 
Start Date: .  Approval to Award 
End Date: .  Apply & Accept 
Match Account $: .   

 

Funding Line 1: 
100-520-5220-1116: 
$100,000.00 “Subject 
to availability of 
funding adopted for 
FY2021 by BOC” 

Funding Line 2: 
100-520-5221-1116: 
$100,000.00 “Subject 
to availability of 
funding adopted for 
FY2021 by BOC 

Funding Line 3: 
. 

Funding Line 4: 
. 

 
KEY CONTRACT TERMS 

 

Start Date: 
1/1/2021 

End Date: 
12/31/2021 

Cost Adjustment: 
. 

Renewal/Extension Terms: 
No renewal option remains. 

 
ROUTING & APPROVALS 

(Do not edit below this line) 

 

X Originating Department:   Davis, Joseph Date: 8/26/2020 

X County Attorney: Stewart, Denval Date: 9/20/2020 

X Purchasing/Contract Compliance: Strong-Whitaker, Felicia Date: 9/24/2020 

X Finance/Budget Analyst/Grants Admin: Whitted, Ivan Date: 8/31/2020 

. Grants Management: . Date: . 

X County Manager: Gillespie, Alana Date: 9/24/2020 

 

Packet Page -558-

# 20-0693



 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Real Estate and Asset Management                                                               

BID/RFP# NUMBER: 18ITB113489C-BKJ                                                                                 

BID/RFP# TITLE: Standby Plumbing Repair Services                                                                                                 

ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE: 10/17/2018                                                                                                                                                                            

RENEWAL EFFECTIVE DATES: 1/ 1/ 2021 THROUGH 12/ 31/2021                                    

RENEWAL OPTION #:  2 OF 2                                              

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2                                                                                                          

RENEWAL AMOUNT: $100,000.00                                                                                                                                

COMPANY’S NAME: Legwork Plumbing Solutions, Inc.                                                                                                                                                          

ADDRESS: 201 17th Street                                                                                                                       

CITY: Atlanta                                                                                                                             

STATE: GA                                                                                                                          

ZIP: 30363                                                                                                                                 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. ___ was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE:   BOC NUMBER: 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

Packet Page -559-

# 20-0693



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications as referenced herein: Bid #18ITB113489C-BKJ 

  
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 
 
 

  
LEGWORK PLUMBING SOLUTIONS, 
INC. 

 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 Rachael Grier 
Owner 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Interim Clerk to the Commission   

 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF RENEWAL: 

 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 

 
 

 

Joseph N. Davis, Director 
Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management 

 

 Notary Public 
 
 

County:_________________________ 
 
 

Commission Expires: ____________ 

   
     (Affix Notary Seal) 

   

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

Packet Page -560-

# 20-0693



 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Real Estate and Asset Management                                                               

BID/RFP# NUMBER: 18ITB113489C-BKJ                                                                                 

BID/RFP# TITLE: Standby Plumbing Repair Services                                                                                                 

ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE: 10/17/2018                                                                                                                                                                            

RENEWAL EFFECTIVE DATES: 1/ 1/ 2021 THROUGH 12/ 31/2021                                    

RENEWAL OPTION #:  2 OF 2                                              

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2                                                                                                          

RENEWAL AMOUNT: $100,000.00                                                                                                                                

COMPANY’S NAME: Talon Property Services                                                                                                                                                          

ADDRESS: 730 Pryor Street, S.W.                                                                                                                       

CITY: Atlanta                                                                                                                             

STATE: GA                                                                                                                          

ZIP: 30315                                                                                                                                 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. ___ was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE:   BOC NUMBER: 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

Packet Page -561-

# 20-0693



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications as referenced herein: Bid #18ITB113489C-BKJ 

  
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 
 
 

  
TALON PROPERTY SERVICES 

 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 Rob Heller 
Managing Member 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Interim Clerk to the Commission   

 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF RENEWAL: 

 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 

 
 

 

Joseph N. Davis, Director 
Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management 

 

 Notary Public 
 
 

County:_________________________ 
 
 

Commission Expires: ____________ 

   
     (Affix Notary Seal) 

   

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

Packet Page -562-

# 20-0693



 

Report Period Start Report Period End

 

 
 

 

  
 

ContractPeriod Start. dl Contract Period End

4/20/2020 7/20/2020 1/1/2020 12/31/2020

PO Number PO Date

012720000*00083 1/27/2020

Department Real Estate and Asset Management

Bid Number 181TB113489C-BKJ
 

Service Commodity Standby Plumbing and Repair Services
 

Contractor

     

   

  Legwork Plumbing Solutions,Inc.

Achieves contract requirements 70% ofthe time. Marginally responsive,
effective and/orefficient; delays require significant adjustments to programs;
key employees marginally capable; customers somewhat satistied.

Achieves contract requirements 80% of the time; generally responsive, effective
\and/orefficient; delays are excusable and/or results in minor programs
adjustments; employees are capable and satisfactorily providing service without
intervention; customersindicate satisfaction.

Achieves contract requirements 90% of the time. Usually responsive; effective
andor efficient; delays have not impact on programs/mission; key employees

Aly competent and seldom require guidance; customers are highly

Secs Achieves contract requirements 100% of the time. Immediately responsive:
highly efficient and/or effective; no delays; key employeesare experts and
irequire minimal directions; customers expectations are exceeded.

. Quality of Goods/Services(-Specification Compliance - Technical Excellence - Reports/Administration - Personnel Qualification)

 

QO 0 Comments:

Techs hasbeen very effective in completing assigned work request, and demonstrated a professional finish of completed workr01
O2
OF

@4
  

- Timeliness of Performance (-Were Milestones Met Per Contract - Response Time(per agreement, if applicable) - Responsivenessto Direction/Change - On Time
‘ompletion Per Contract)

ry . Comments:

5 Responsetimes has improved since last evaluation.

1

O2
®s3

Oa

. BusinessRelations (-Responsivenessto Inquiries - Prompt Problem Notifications)

 

   
CommentsOo

O41 Packet Page -563-

# 20-0693



O2 Vendor continues to improvein their response to inquiries and emails.

®3
O4

 

. CustomerSatisfaction (-Met User Quality Expectations - Met Specification - Within Budget - ProperInvoicing - No Substitutions)

2 v Comments:

5 Vendor has not metthe user quality expectations. Vendor needto improve in submitting Invoices. | have to reach out to vendorfor invoicing

1

®2

Os

O4
 

- Contractors Key Personnel (-Credentials/Experience Appropriate - Effective Supervision/Management- Available as Needed)

Comments:Oo
Vendor has madesurethatall techs received the necessary credentials to perform work at Fulton County Facilities. Techs have demonstrated the knowledge and expertise in

ce) 1 their job performance.

O2
Os
Os  
 

 

 

Werall Performance Rating: 3.2

Vould you select/recommendthis vendor again? Rating completed by: hearmnil ‘
Check boxfor Yes. Leave Blank for No) benjamin. wight

® Yes © No Je
   

Department Head Name Départment HeatSignature Date
 

   
7/20/2020

. *,

\ [LeprA) Das

 

 

Packet Page -564-

# 20-0693



 

 

 

  
Report Period End ContractPeriod Start Contract Period End
 

 
 

 

  
 

Report Period Start

4/20/2020 7/20/2020 1/1/2020 12/31/2020

PO Number PO Date

012720000*000082 1/27/2020

Department Real Estate and Asset Management

Bid Number 18ITB113489C-BKJ
 

Service Commodity Standby Plumbing Repair Services
 

Contractor

el Satisfactory

Siciene

Sy Comments:
Oo

 Talon Property Services  
han 50% of the time, not responsive,

eplable delay, incompetence, high degres of

EXT TelesecMieiene 10% of the time. Marginally iSeles :
effective and/orefficient; delays require significant adjustments to programs;
key employees marginally capable; customers somewhat CCHELTh

Achieves contract requirements 80% of the time; generally responsive, effective
‘and/orefficient; delays are excusable and/or results in minor programs

adjustments; employees are capable andsatisfactorily providing service without
intervention; customers indicate satisfaction.

(Achieves contract requirements 90% ofthe time. Usually responsive; effect
and/or efficient; delays have not impact on programs/mission; key employe
are highly competent and seldom require guidance; customers are highlyeee

Vacetteelinie 100% ofthetime. Manicnaie
highly efficient and/or effective; no delays; key employees are experts and  ‘require minimal directions; customers expectations are exceeded.

- Quality of Goods/Services (-Specification Compliance - Technical Excellence - Reports/Administration - Personnel Qualification)

 

 

4
D2
®3

O4

Quality service is satisfactory. Quality of goods meets contract specifications

 

. Timeliness of Performance (-Were Milestones Met Per Contract - Response Time(per agreement,if applicable) - Responsivenessto Direction/Change - On
ime Completion Per Contract)

 

 

 

Comments:5

70 Vendor was responsiveto directions and schedules as needed. Vendor has respondedin a timely manner. Milestones, whenestablished, were met

O1

OF:

®s3
O4

- Business Relations (-Responsivenessto Inquiries - Prompt Problem Notifications)

ny Comments:
Y0 = =>

Vendor responsiveness andinquiries has improved.

O1
O2

®3
4    Packet Page -565-

# 20-0693



SMURLUINS! GaUdIALUUH(net Yost Muay Lapeuuurs - mct OpoLINvauUn = niin BuUyeL = riuper miyuieMy - NU CuvauLUtUNs)

 

sy 9 Comments:

5 Vendor did not meetall requirementsof quality work. Invoices were submitted in a timely manner

Ky: 1

O2
®3

O4   
. Contractors Key Personnel(-Credentials/Experience Appropriate - Effective Supervision/Management- Available as Needed)

 

¢ Comments:

: 8 Contractor's key personnel were knowledgeable and experiencedin the work assigned to them. Techsareproficient in plumbing repairs.

1

O2    
 

  

Os
OF

verall Performance Rating: 3.2

Vould you select/recommendthis vendor again? Rating completed by: benjamin wright
Check boxfor Yes. Leave Blank for No)

© Yes O No
Nea

   
Department Head Name epartment-Head Signature Date
 

   veterh “DAvis GSWb> 7/20/2020

   

Packet Page -566-

# 20-0693



Contract Renewal Evaluation Form

 

Date: July 30, 2020
 

Department: Departmentof Real Estate and Asset Management
 

Contract Number: 18ITB113489C-BKJ
  ContractTitle: Standby Plumbing Repairs 
 

Instructions:

It is extremely important that every contract berigidly scrutinized to determineif the contract provides the
County with value. Each renewal shall be reviewed and answers provided to determine whether services
should be maintained, services/scope reduced, services brought in-house or if the contract should be
terminated. Please submit a completed copyofthis form with all renewal requests.

1. Describe what efforts were made to reduce the scope andcostof this contract.

This contract is used for augmenting internal resources. Department has been able to perform

many tasks in-house. However, it doesn’t have enough and qualified resources to carry out all

tasks in-house. Apart from this, increase in need for replacement ofold and defectiveinstallations
forces the County to make use of contractors who are more experienced and efficient in that kind
of jobs. This contract requires specialty tools, equipment, training and skills that the County's

employees do not have. Without this contract in place, Fulton County will not be able to complete

manytasks that require a licensed plumberor tasks that require higher skill levels or equipment
resources

2. Describe the analysis you madeto determineif the current prices for this good or serviceis

reflective of the current market. Check all applicable statements and provide documentation:

& Internet search of pricing for same product or service:

 

 

Date of search: July 30, 2020

Price found: $45-$94 (Average $ 90)

Different features / Conditions: Commercial Facilities

Percent difference betweeninternet price and renewalprice: Contractprices, $ 20-$ 75

are 20%to 55%less than
market price

Explanation / Notes:

Theprices for standby plumbing and repair services were obtained through the procurement

processin whichreflect the current market. This procurement was conducted in accordancewith
all applicable provisions of the Fulton County Code of Ordinances and the specific method of

source selection for the services requiredin this bid is code Selection 102-373, Competitive Sealed
Bid.

41 Contract Renewal Evaluation Form

Packet Page -567-

# 20-0693



O Market Surveyof otherjurisdictions:
 

Date contacted:
 

Jurisdiction Name / Contact name: Click here to enter text
 

Date oflast purchase:
 

Price paid: Click here to enter text
 

Inflation rate:
 

 

 

 

Are they aware of a reduction in pricing in this industry?

Adjusted price: Click here to entertext.

Percentdifference between past purchase price and renewal
price:

OY x
Are they aware of any new vendors? es ba:No

0 Yes No
 

How doespricing compare to Fulton County's award contract?  

 

 

Explanation / Notes:

Click here to enter text

& Other (Describe in detail the analysis conducted and the outcome):

Wehave evaluated marketpricing with other plumbing vendors in the Atlanta Metro area to ensure that we are

getting a fair rate for the county. Comparison of hourly labor costin the market against maximum and minimum labor cost

quoted across varying skill levels was mad.

3. What was the actual expenditure (from the AMS system) spentforthis contract for previousfiscal
year?

The County spent approximately $121,732.31 in 2019, and has expenditures as of 7/30/20,
$97,057.97.

4. Does the renewaloption include an adjustmentforinflation?

(Information can be obtained from CPI index)

2 Contract Renewal Evaluation Form

O Yes &] No

 

Packet Page -568-

# 20-0693



Wasit part of the initial contract? O Yes & No
 

Date of last purchase:

Price paid: Click here to-entertext

Inflation rate:

Adjusted price: Click here to enter text

Percentdifference between past purchase price and renewalprice:
 

Explanation / Notes:

Click here to enter text

Te

Is this a seasonal item or service? 0 Yes Xl No

Hasan analysis been conducted to determineif this service can be performed in-house? 1 Yes

No If yes, attach the analysis.

What would be the impact on your departmentif this contract was not approved?

If these contracts are not renewed, it would impactthe efficiency of plumbing operations because
the Department would not be able to respond to emergencysituations and situations requiring

higherskills and equipment. Efficient completion of large projects will be negatively impacted. Also
would have a negative effect on the department and county if a dangerous condition such as a

water main break or an unsanitary condition such as a sewagespill was not taken care of in a
timely fashion. Theliability risk would be at a high rate causing potential citizen complaints and
lawsuits.

{

Vijay Nair, Building Maintenance mgr. peA

Lakeisha Brackett, Building Maintenance Mgr. July 30, 2020

 

Prepared by Date

Joseph N. Davis, Bire¢to) Click

 

 

DepartmentFigad {

3 Contract Renewal Evaluation Form

Packet Page -569-

# 20-0693



Atlanta Plumbing Service Costs & Prices - ProMatcher Cost Report

(9 ProMatcher| PlumbingService

Plumbing Service ProMatch Directory Cost Report

Atlanta Plumbing Service Costs & Prices -

Atlanta Plumbing Service Costs &

Prices

Atlanta, Georgia. The Atlanta Plumbing Service
Cost Report is a concise report on everything you
need to know aboutthe cost of plumbing service in
the Atlanta area.

Average Plumbing Service Costin

Atlanta

Wehavedonea little research to find the average
cost of plumbing service in Atlanta. Here are the
average costs and prices reported back to us:

Cost of Residential Plumbing Contractors in

Atlanta, Georgia
$79.90 per hour (plus parts and materials)
(Range: $68.63 - $91.17)

Free Estimates fromLocal Pros

Cost of Commercial Plumbing Contractors in

Atlanta, Georgia
$90.92 per hour (plus parts and materials)
(Range: $87.59 - $94.25)

Free Estimates from Local Pros

Cost of Plumbing for Remodel or Home Addition

in Atlanta, Georgia

$8,250.00 for repiping 1500 sf home with copper
(Range: $4,500.00 - $12,000.00)

$2,000.00 for repiping 1500 sf homewith cpve
(Range: $1,500.00 - $2,500.00)

$3,649.60 for repiping 1500 sf home with pex
(Range: $3,102.13 - $4,197.07)

$2,000.00 for repiping 1500 sf home with pvc
(Range: $1,500.00 - $2,500.00)

$92.50 per hour (plus parts and materials)
(Range: $62.50 - $122.50)

Free EstimatesfromLocal

Cost of Faucets, Fixtures and Pipes Installation

or Repair in Atlanta, Georgia

$100.00 per hour (plus parts)
(Range: $75.00 - $125.00)

Free Estimates from Local Pros

Cost of Toilet Installation or Replacementin

Atlanta, Georgia

$450.84 fixed fee (labor and standard gradetoilet)

https://plumbers.promatcher.com/cost/atlanta-ga-plumbers-costs-prices.a:

a Promote Your Business 

ProMatcher Cost Report

Free quotes from local plumbers near you.

Atlanta Plumbers

SK Service CO - Plumbing Service
314 Hill Crest Cir, Woodstock, GA

404-226-4210|

s.site

HandymanGeorgia
Bornst, Lithonia, GA
678-618-0430

AC PlumbingsolutionsIIc
1415 highway 85 N. Suite 310-377, Fayetteville, GA
404-483-1216

Tell us how much you chargefor your

services and receive a free businesslisting.

Packet Page -570-

# 20-0693



2020 Plumber Cost Per Hour, Rates & Fees | HomeAdvisor https://www.homeadvisor.com/cost/plumbing/hire-a-plumt

How muchwill your project cost? Get Estimates Now

How mucn vo Fiumpers Unarges

Most charge an hourly rate between $45 to $200perhour. Most licensed professionals run anywhere from $80

 

to $130 with handymanratesfalling close to $45. Handymanprojectsare usually less complicated, such as

unclogginga drain or replacing a kitchen sink p-trap. Pros chargefortraveltimein oneof the following ways:

+ Seta minimum numberofhoursfor servicecalls.

+ Add trip fee of $50 to $300

+ Charge servicefee averaging$150.

+ Charge flat rate for thefirst hour (ranging from $100to $350) with a lowerrateafterthefirst hour.

+ Offerflat rates for a few commonissues.

Arule of thumbforall projects requiring laboris that the moredifficult, complexorinaccessible thejob, the
longerit will take and the higher the price. Apprentices or journeymen mightbe able to complete some

simple jobs, but complex projects, like new installations and gasline repairs, require a master plumber.

Be prepared to notonly spend moneyin labor andtrip charges, but the supplies needed to complete yourjob.

Yourlocation, materials needed, and complexity of thejob are thelargestcost considerations. Always get a

quotein writing before agreeingto any work.

 

Plumber Cost Per Hour

Mostrates average $70 to $120 perhourbeforetrip fees and materials. Rates can rangeas high as $200or as
low as $45. Hourly rates not only covertheir wagesbutalso insurance premiums,union dues, overhead,
equipment, vehicle maintenance andlease, and tools.

PlumberFlat-Rate Prices

Flatrates run $100 to $400for most simple servicecalls such as unclogging a drainor fixing a faucetortoilet.
More complexjobs requiring more time often incur furtherlabor charges.

Average Master Plumber Hourly Rates

Expectto pay an additional $25 to $75 per hourfor a master plumber. Often, they oversee the work of

apprentice and journeymen contractors. Many states dontrequire or endorsecertification levels. Check with
yourlocalbuilding construction and planning office for specifics on licensing requirementsin yourstate or
municipality.

Average Pay Per Hour for a Journeyman or Apprentice

A journeyman makes between $16 and $34 per hourwith a median wageof $25 per hour, An apprentice makes ~
abouthalf of that in most states. These are for wagesonly. Yourbill reflects those wagesplus overhead,
insurance,tools, equipment, vehicle expenses, and advertising.

Apprentices work for 4 to 5 years under a master plumberbefore taking the test to becomea journeyman.

Packet Page -571-

# 20-0693




